els’ unit cost and efficiency parameters both exhibit a
linear relationship with the ATSC based on the obtained
R2 value (ie, R2 = 1). This means that a linear relationship
exists among the two parameters and the ATSC. In detail,
the ATSC decreases by −8.49% if the PV panels’ unit cost
decreases by 20% (ie, 148 $/m2), so the ATSC would be
$4,063,000. In contrast, the ATSC decreases by −9.59% if
the PV panels’ efficiency increases by 20% (ie, 0.24), so the
ATSC would be $4,014,090. This indicates that the ATSC
is more sensitive to changes in the efficiency of the PV
panels than their unit cost. In other words, the PV panels’
efficiency has the greatest impact on the ATSC.

Figure  4  highlights the coefficient of determination,
behavior, and straight-line equations of the analyzed
parameters.

5.2  |  Electricity prices’
sensitivity analysis

This section presents the sensitivity analysis conducted
on the electricity prices of the system component to meas-
ure their effects on the objective function (ie, annual total
cost). The three models were analyzed to investigate the

PTCD =
New Cost − Base Cost

Base Cost
× 100

Parameter

Minimum
value
(−20%)

Base
value

Maximum
value (+20%)

Incremental
value

PV panels’ unit cost ($/m2) 148 185 222 3.7

PV panels’ efficiency 0.16 0.20 0.24 0.004

T A B L E  1 6   SECS parameters used in
the sensitivity analysis

T A B L E  1 7   Results of sensitivity analysis for SECS model

Parameter

Maximum ATSC
difference percentage
(+20%)

Minimum ATSC
difference percentage
(−20%)

Straight-line
equation

Coefficient of
determination
R2

PV panels unit cost ($/m2) 8.49 −8.49 y = 0.8488x − 9.3368 1

PV panels efficiency −9.59 9.59 y = −0.959x + 10.55 1

F I G U R E  4   Sensitivity analysis
results for the SECS model

-8.49

8.499.59

-9.59

y = 0.8488x - 9.3368
R² = 1

y = -0.959x + 10.55
R² = 1

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

-20 -16 -12 -8 -4 0 4 8 12 16 20

A
nn

ua
l T

ot
al

 S
ys

te
m

 C
os

t %
 D

if
fe

re
nc

e

Base Value % Difference

PV Unit Cost

PV Efficiency

 20500505, 2022, 2, D
ow

nloaded from
 https://onlinelibrary.w

iley.com
/doi/10.1002/ese3.1033 by Q

atar U
niversity, W

iley O
nline L

ibrary on [23/01/2023]. See the T
erm

s and C
onditions (https://onlinelibrary.w

iley.com
/term

s-and-conditions) on W
iley O

nline L
ibrary for rules of use; O

A
 articles are governed by the applicable C

reative C
om

m
ons L

icense

      |  337ALGHOOL et al.

impact of electricity prices on their objective functions.
The sensitivity analysis was conducted on the parameters
listed in Table 18, which also gives the maximum values
(ie, base value +20%) and the increments. The electricity